MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Meeting: October 30, 2013 Time: 9:30 a.m. | Agenda Item No.: 4

Project Description: Consider denial of the Minor Subdivision Vesting Tentative Map to allow
the division of an approximately 9.26 acre parcel into two parcels of 3.086 and 3.086 acres and one
remainder parcel of 3.086 acres. The property is located at 34735 Metz Road, Soledad (Assessor's
Parcel Number 257-121-019-000), Central Salinas Valley Area Plan.

Project Location: 34735 Metz Road APN: 257-121-019-000

Planning File Number: PLN040529 Owner: Fermin Vasquez
Agent: Joel Panzer

Planning Area: Central Salinas Valley Area Plan Flagged and staked: N/A

Zoning Designation: : LDR/2.5 [Low Density Residential, 2.5 acres per unit]

CEQA Action: Statutorily Exempt from CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21080(b) (5);
CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b) (4)).

Department: RMA - Planning Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution (Exhibit A) to:
1) Find the Statutorily Exempt from CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)
(5); CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b) (4)); and
2) Deny, without prejudice, PLN040529, based on findings and evidence.

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

On February 9, 2011, at a duly noticed Planning Commission hearing, staff recommended that the
Planning Commission deny a three lot subdivision on a 9.24-acre parcel due to the lack of adequate
water supply. The Planning Commission tabled the item to allow the applicant a period of time to
provide proof of adequate water quality and quantity. Two years later, the applicant submitted a
revised tentative map (Exhibit C) and a hydrogeologic report (Exhibit D). Based on review of the
submitted materials, staff recommends that the Planning Commission deny the proposal of a two lot
subdivision with one remainder parcel due to the lack of adequate water supply.

The 9.24 acre parcel, located just outside of the Soledad City limits, is designated LDR/2.5 (Low
Density Residential, 2.5 acres per unit). When the application was initially filed to subdivide the
property, the site included one single family dwelling home plus one mobile home approved as a
caretaker unit (ZA4014, April 1980). In 2004, the owner, Fermin Vasquez, filed an application to
subdivide the parcel into three parcels (PLN040529). Since that time the owner has received
approval for two additional units: Administrative Permit for a second residential unit (PLN040503,
August 2005), and Use Permit for a third unit (PLN04027, September 2005). The units are occupied
and established for use by the owner’s family members. A water system permit is not required for

multiple residential units on a single parcel as long as all occupants of all units are related to each
other (Section 15.04.020 (g) of the Monterey County Code).

A revised tentative map was submitted on February 14, 2012 proposing a two lot subdivision with
one remainder parcel (Exhibit C). A remainder parcel, according to the Section 66424.6 of the
Subdivision Map Act is not a parcel for purpose of sale, lease or financing and is not required to be
conditioned as a subdivided parcel. Also, the revised tentative map proposes to split each parcel so
each will have a well, therefore attempting to avoid water review for a four connection water
system.

Since September 4, 2004 the project has been deemed incomplete. The revised map submitted
February 14, 2012 was deemed incomplete March 13, 2012. Projects not deemed complete before
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October 16, 2007 are subject to the 2010 Monterey County General Plan. The project is located in
the Salinas Valley groundwater basin (Zone 2C) which is considered a long-term sustainable water
supply (PS-3.1). Projects within the area are not required to provide a hydrogeological report for
proof of long-term sustainable water (PS-3.2). However, policy PS-3.9 states: “A tentative
subdivision map and/or vesting tentative subdivision map application for either a standard or minor
subdivision shall not be approved until the applicant provides evidence of a long-term sustainable
water supply in terms of yield and quality for all lots that are to be created through subdivision.”
Even though the property is located within Zone 2C, subdivisions must prove that water can be
yielded from the water source and the quality is adequate. The existing wells are drilled into hard
rock (fractured rock) and the owner or hired consultant has not demonstrated proof of access to the
Zone 2C water source. According to the Environmental Health Bureau water production from
fractured rock tends to decline over time, making said source unreliable as a sustainable source of
water.

Additionally, the Subdivision Ordinance (Title 19) states a map shall be denied if the proposed
subdivision is inconsistent with the current General Plan and likely to cause serious health problems
(19.05.055.B(1)(6) and (8). Subdivisions are required to provide proof of an adequate water supply
in order to proceed (19.07.020.K, 19.10.070, and 19.03.015(L); Title 19). According to review by
the Environmental Health Bureau of a groundwater quality and quantity assessment prepared by
Bierman Hydrogeologic on September 18, 2012 (Exhibit D), the three existing wells do not meet
water standards:

Well #1 (existing): Capacity unknown; exceeds drinking water MCL for arsenic and nitrate.

Well #2 (drilled April 2005): Capacity to be 5.1gpm; exceeds drinking water MCL for fluoride.

Well #3 (drilled January 2008): Capacity unknown; exceeds drinking water MCL for fluoride.
The hydrogeologic report concludes that source testing and water treatment should be deferred as
conditions of project approval. The 2010 General Plan and Subdivision Ordinance do not allow
proof of water quality and quantity to be conducted after approval of a subdivision.

On August 28, 2013, correspondence was received from the project representative, Joel Panzer,
addressing water contamination issues through a reverse osmosis water treatment system, and
requested that the Environmental Health Bureau provide the Monterey County Code citation which
prohibits water treatment as a means to address water issues for a new subdivision (Exhibit E). On
September 19, 2013, the Environmental Health Bureau responded to the applicant’s correspondence
(Exhibit F). Monterey County Code Chapter 19.03.015L requires that water quality and quantity

- for wells must be demonstrated. Based on information provided by the applicant thus far, the
Environmental Health Bureau has determined that water source(s) for a subdivision that needs
treatment for primary contaminants and is proposed to serve 1-14 connections does not have the
technical, managerial, and financial capability to provide consistent and reliable treatment resulting
in a reliable source of potable water. Therefore, Environmental Health cannot make the health and
safety finding that the project water sources are an adequate water supply as required in the approval
of a subdivision. On September 19, 2013, the Environmental Health Bureau deemed the project
complete stating that no additional information is required, and that the Bureau recommends denial
of the proposed subdivision.

Based on the information available, staff cannot make the required health and safety findings, and
therefore, staff recommends denial of the subject proposal.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: The following agencies and departments reviewed this
project: :

v RMA - Public Works Department

v Environmental Health Bureau
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v Water Resources Agency
N Mission Soledad Rural Fire Department

v Parks Department

Note: The decision on this project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors.

Déo

Dan Lister, Assistant Planner

(831) 759-6617, listerdm(@co.monterey.ca.us

October 22, 2013

cc:  Front Counter Copy; Planning Commission; Mission Soledad Rural Fire Department; RMA-
Public Works Department; Parks Department; Environmental Health Bureau; Water Resources
Agency; City of Soledad; Wanda Hickman, Planning Services Manager; John Ford, Senior
Planner; Dan Lister, Project Planner; Fermin Vasquez, Owner; Joel Panzer, Agent; The Open
Monterey Project; LandWatch; Planning File PLN040529

Attachments: Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C
Exhibit D

Exhibit E

Exhibit F

Draft Resolution
Vicinity Map
Revised Tentative Map
Hydro-geotechnical Report prepared by Bierman Hydrogeologic
dated September 18, 2012
Correspondence from Joel Panzer dated August 28, 2013 with
reverse osmosis water treatment system information
Response letter from the Environmental Health Bureau dated
September 19, 2013, which includes
e Correspondence from Environmental Health Bureau, dated
August 14, 2012, and
e Correspondence from Environmental Health Bureau, dated
March 25, 2013.

This report was reviewed by Wanda Hickman, Planning Services Manager. i
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EXHIBIT A
DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Planning Commission in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:

VASQUEZ (PLN040529)

RESOLUTION NO.

Resolution by the Monterey County Planning

Commission:

1) Finding that the project is Statutorily Exempt
from CEQA (Public Resources Code Section
21080(b) (5); CEQA Guidelines Section

15061(b) (4)); and

2) Denying a Minor Subdivision Vesting
Tentative Map to allow the division of an
approximately 9.26 acre parcel into two
parcels of 3.086 and 3.086 acres and one
remainder parcel of 3.086 acres.

(PLN040529, Vasquez, 34735 Metz Road, Soledad,
Central Salinas Valley Are Plan (APN: 257-121-019-

000)

The Vasquez application (PLIN040529) came on for public hearing before the Monterey
County Planning Commission on October 30, 2013. Having considered all the written and
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and
other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides as follows:

1. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
2. FINDING:

Vasquez (PLN040529)

FINDINGS

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is statutorily exerhpt from
environmental review because the County is denying the application.
A project that will be disapproved by the lead agency is statutorily
exempt from CEQA. (Public Resources Code Section 21080(b) (5);
CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b) (4)). The project is exempt from
CEQA because the County is disapproving the project.

SUBDIVISION - Section 66474 of the California Government Code
(Subdivision Map Act) and Title 19 (Subdivision Ordinance) of the
Monterey County Code (MCC) requires that a request for subdivision be
denied if any of the following findings are made:

1.

2.

3.

That the proposed map is not consistent with the applicable general
plan and specific plans.

That the design or improvement of the proposed subdivision is not
consistent with the applicable general plan and specific plans.

That the site is not physically suitable for the type of development.
That the site is not physically suitable for the proposed density of
development.

That the design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements is
likely to cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and
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3. EVIDENCE:

Vasquez (PLN040529)

a)

b)

d)

avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat.
6. That the design of the subdivision or type of improvements is likely -

to cause serious public health problems. ‘e
7.  That the design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will

conflict with easements, acquired by the public at large, for access

through or use of property within the proposed subdivision.
Consistency. The subject application was initially filed August 24,
2004 and deemed incomplete September 22, 2004, and has remained
incomplete. A revised application was filed February 14, 2012 and
deemed incomplete March 13, 2012. Subdivision maps deemed
complete prior to October 16, 2007 are subject to the 1982 General
Plan; all others are subject to the 2010 Monterey County General Plan.
The project as designed must be consistent with the 2010 Monterey
County General Plan including the Central Salinas Valley Area Plan.
The application as revised has not provided sufficient information to
prove that there is an adequate water supply. New development shall be
prohibited without proof based on specific evidence that there is a long-
term sustainable water supply, both in water quality and quantity to
serve the development (2010 General Plan Policy PS-3.1). General Plan
Policy PS-3.2 establishes specific criteria for new development,
including residential subdivision, upon advice from the Director of the
Environmental Health Bureau (see evidence below). General Plan
Policy PS-3.3 includes criteria to determine the adequacy of new
domestic wells including water quality, production capability, and
capability for maintaining the system (see evidence below).
Site Suitability. This 9.24-acre parcel, located just outside the Soledad
City limits, is designated LDR/2.5 [Low Density Residential, 2.5 acres
per unit] and currently has three residential units plus one mobile home
as a caretaker unit. The site is not physically suitable for the proposed
subdivision because there is not a proven long-term sustainable water
source to serve a 2-lot subdivision with a remainder parcel (see evidence
below).
Health and Safety. The proposed project would be detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort and general welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the
County. Water data for the subject site indicates multiple water quality
standards that are not met (Section 64431 of the California Code of
Regulations); and therefore, would require treatment. Smaller water
systems are severely challenged to maintain the necessary Technical,
Managerial, and Financial (TMF) capabilities to operate and maintain a
water system. Without TMF capabilities, the health and safety of any
person purchasing the newly created lots could be at risk.
Water Supply. Section 19 .10.070 MCC requires that provisions shall
be made for such domestic water supply as may be necessary to protect
public health, safety, or welfare, that the source of supply is adequate
and potable, and that there is proof of a long term water supply with the
proposed project. Three wells have been drilled that do not meet water
standards:

Well #1 (existing well): Capacity unknown. Water exceeds primary
inorganic standards for arsenic and nitrates. Water also exceeds
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secondary general mineral/physical standards for iron, manganese,
chloride, color; TDS and conductivity.
Well #2 (drilled April 2005): Capacity (5 .1 gpm). Water exceeds
primary inorganic standards for fluoride. Water also exceeds
secondary general mineral/physical standards for iron, manganese,
chloride, color, TDS and conductivity.
Well #3 (drilled January 2008): Capacity unknown. Water exceeds
primary inorganic standards for fluoride. Water also exceeds
secondary general mineral/physical standards for iron, chloride,
color, TDS and conductivity.
Based on this evidence, upon recommendation of the Monterey County
Environmental Health Bureau, there is not a long-term sustainable water
supply for the proposed subdivision.
e) The application, tentative map and supporting materials submitted by
the project applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for
the proposed development are found in Project File PLN040529.

1. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the
Planning Commission/Board of Supervisors.
EVIDENCE: a) Section 19.16 and 21.80, Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Board of
Supervisors).

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission
does hereby:
1. Find that the project is Statutorily Exempt from CEQA (Public Resources Code Section
21080(b) (5); CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b) (4)); and
2. Deny a Minor Subdivision Vesting Tentative Map to allow the division of an
approximately 9.26 acre parcel into two parcels of 3.086 and 3.086 acres and one
remainder parcel of 3.086 acres.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 30th day of October, 2013 upon motion of , seconded
by , by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Mike Novo, Secretary
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON .
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING
f FEE ON OR BEFORE .
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This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

Vasquez (PLN040529) Page 7
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September 18, 2012

Monterey County Environmental Health Burean
c/o: Patrick Trefhy - REHS

1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Subject: Vaosguer Pmpér@:; PLN 640529 - Groundwater Ouality and Quantity

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ‘ :
_ Bierman Hydro-Geo-Logic (BHgl) has been contracted by the Vasquez’s to; 1) review previous. .
groundwater quality data and correspondence bstween MCEHB, 2) complete an up-dated round
of groundwater sampling and laboratory analysis and, 3) prepare this letter with recommended .
Conditions Of Approval for MCEHB to consider for the Vasquez Property, PLN 040529, APN:
257-121-019. This report is not a Hydrogeological lnve»tigrauon

This letter provides additional information regarding; The we‘lls c&nstructmn recent groundwater
quality in relation to California Drinking Water Standards (DWS)', a summary of well##1, #2,
#3 estimated source capacity, and summarized Point-of-Entry (POE) groundwater treatment
system components in order to meet aforementioned State DWS. :

SITE DESCRIPTION ‘

The project, as shown on Figure 1 (attached) is located at 34735 Metz Road, outside the city of
Soledad, California. The well field is located at an approximate elevation of 265-ft mean sea
level (msD) just off the base of the valley floor and Salinas River. The site is located at the base
of larger rolling hills backing up against Pinnacles National Monument. A Site Map is attached
as Figure 2 and shows the well field, existing structures, existing septic tanks and leach-fields,
proposed well easements to each parcel and proposed parcel Iay-out each totaling 3.086 acres.

" PRGPOSED PROJECT .
The Vasquez are proposing that MCEHB allow one parcel be split to form two parcéls with a
remainder parcel, such that, each parcel will be served by their own well based on the following
primary Condition of Approvals (COAs); - _

1. Each parcel to have a minimum of 5,000 gallon raw water storage,
2. Each well to have Point-of-Entry (POE) groundwater treatment system,

- 3. Bach parcel to have appropriate deed notifications notarized and submitted. Deed
notifications to include (Well Easement, Fractured Hardrock WeIL Groundwater Quahty,
POE Treatment System, reporting and maintenance),

4. Each parcel to provide quarterly reporting of pre-&-post groundwater treatment bamples
5. Each well to sndergo updated source capacity testing per MCEHB guidelines and,

! Califomia Adrmmsh'atn ¢ Code, Title 22, Chapter 13, Article 4. Prmary Sczmdards Inorzamic Chcxmcals Section 64431 Maximum
Cantarinant Levels — Inorganic Chemicals, May, 2009. :
OAAIOR\AS foliVargues SubivsionRepari T TSD ks -1~ Bierman H}ﬂ'ro-GemLogic, B.C
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Vasquez Property — Updatéd Groundwater Quantity and Quality Letter
34735 Metz Road, Scledad, APN: 257-121-019
September 18, 2012

6. Each well “well-head” and surface seal upgraded to appropriaté well head standards.

As BHgl understands, no water system is being proposed. Additional supplemental COAs, as
needed, are mentioned below. .
DATA REVIEW AND FIELD WORK

Based on site data and previous regnlatory cormmunications provided by Maureen Wruck
Planning Consultants, LLC, field work completed on August 16, 2012 BHgl (which included
well purging & groundwater sampling of wells #2, #3), and review of laboratory groundwater
analytical results (attached) the following information regarding the wells is summadzed below.

Well #1: .

Well Construction - This well is sufficiently old such that 2 copy of the DWR Well Completion
Report could not be found and/or was not provided to BHgl. As a supplemental COA, BHgl
recommends video logging Well #1 to determine its construction and integrity to serve one
single family dwelling. Depending on the video logging, it may be necessary to drill a new well
with 2 deeper sanitary seal to reduce the nitrate contamination in the well This could be
implemented as an another supplemental COA. ‘

Groundwater Quantity and Long-Term Source Capacity - Although the sousce eapacity of this
well is unknown, based on review of the other two wells “historic™ pumping tests, this well (well
#1) can also Iikely meet post-recovery purnping rate of 3gpm/connection. As stated above, a
- primary COA would be to complete updated source capacity testing as per MCEHB guidelines.

Groundwater Quality - As BHgl understands, the well is out-of service due to primary
constituents” (arsenic and nitrate) concenirations that exceed State Maximum Contaminant Leval
(MCL) for drinking water, among other elevated secondary constituents (chloride, color,
electrical conductance, iron, manganese, total dissolved solids). As a second supplemental COA,
BHgl recommends an updated grosmdwater sample from this well to determine design
parameters for a Pomt-of-Entry (POE) single-connection groundwater ireatment systern.

Wel £2: '

Well Copsiruction - Based DWR Well Completion Report (attached) Well #2 was drilled in
April, 2005 and is constructed with S-inch diamster steel casing and is perforated in a granitic
hardrock aquifer. The well is noted as being completed to a depth of 620 fest below ground
surface and perforated from 440-620° below ground surface (bgs) with a sanitary seal to a depth
of 400-ft begs. . ;

Groundwater Quantity and Long-Term Somrce Capacity - The source capacity of this well was
determined to be 5.1 gallons per mimite (2005, 72-hour pumping test by Salinas Pamp Co.) and
~ therefore exceeds the postrecovery pumping rate of 3gpmy/connection. As an aside, during the

-* Primsary constituents are contaminants that can cause significant advetse hestth effects for which local agencies can regutate and enforee,
* Secondary constitnents which are contaminarts that Inay cause coswedic effects (snch as skin or toofh discolormtion) or assthstic effects {such as
taste,"ddor, or calor) in drinking water.  Secondary constiments are non-enforcesble; however, Environgiental Protection Agency (EPA)
recommends secondary standards to water Systems but does not Tefuire systsms to comply. Individual States and/or local coumties may choose to
adopt them as enforceable standards. Although MCHD doss nat erforee thess standards, we recommend treating the secondary constituents to
the-recommended standards. : L
GAMOBME JolNWosquer Sobdivision\Repord¥C,_WQ_& _TSDidos -2 Bierman Hydrs-Geo-Logic, P.C.
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Vasquez Property — Updated Groundwater Quantity and Quality Letter
34735 Metz Road, Soledad, APN: 257-121-019
Septernber 18, 2012

recent well purging and groundwater sampling of wells #2, #3, the wells (for how close in
proximity they were and similar perforated iterval) the wells did not appear to be
hydrogeologically connected, although future source-capacity testing would verify this. As
stated above, a primary COA would be to complete updated source capacity testing as per
MCEHB guidelines. - '

Groundwater Quality - As BHgl understands the well is currently off-line due to fluctuating
primary constituents (arsenic and fluoride) among other secondary constituents {chloride, color, -
electrical conductance, iron, manganese, total dissolved solids). :

Based on recent groundwater anatytical results*®, nitrate and nitrite were not detected. Although
arsenic was present at 6 parts per billion (ppb), historic and current fluctuating concentrations (2-
6 ppb) remain below the States MCL of 10 ppb. On the contrary, fluoride concentrations were
detected at 3.34 parfs per million (ppm) exceeding the States MCL of 2 ppm. No historic
concentrations for fluoride were provided. As stated above, a primary COA would be to have a
satistactory POE single-connection groundwater treatmeént system.

Well #3: :

Well Construction - Based DWR Well Completion Report (attached) Well #3 was drilled in
- January, 2008 and is constructed with 5-inch diameter steel casing and is perforated in a granitic
hardrock aquifer. The well is noted as being completed to a depth of 800 feet below ground
surface and perforated from 360-460°, 480-580° and'600-740° bgs with a sanitary seal to a depth
of 340-fi bgs. As-BHgl understands, the well is currently serving the structures at the site.

Groundwater Quantitv and Long-Term Source Capacity - The source capacity of this well was
never determmed (pump test canceled because of water qualify issues) although, as BHgl
understands, the well is adequate to support a pumping rate of 3gpm/commection. As an aside,
during the recent purging and monitoring, well #3 was being pumped at 6.5 gpm and had only
2.7 feet of drawdown after 2-bours of pumping, and although preliminary, suggests the well can
support 3gpm/connection. As stated above, a primary COA would be to complete updated
source capacity testing as per MCEHB guidslines. :

Groundwater Quality - As BHgl understands the well is. currently on-line as 1t appears to be the
best producing well, althongh does have fluctuating primary constituents (arsenic and fluoride)
among other secondary constituents (chloride, colar, -elecirical conductance, iton, manganese,
total dissolved solids). '

Based on recent groundwater analytical resuits®, nitrate and nitrite were not detected. Although
arsenic was present at 5 parts per billion (ppb), historic and currept fluctuating concentrations (2-
6 ppb) remain below the States MCL of 10 ppb. On the contrary, as with well #2, fluoride
concentrations were detected at 3.19 parts per million (ppm) exceeding the States MCL of 2
ppm. Historic and current fluoride concentrations (3.19 ta 3.5 ppm) are zbove the States MCL,

* Montorey Bay Analytical Services (MBAS), Analytical Results, dated Angust 28, 2012, sempled Anpgust 16, 2012,
* Mongersy Bay Anslytical Services (MBAS), Analytical Remulfs, dated August 29, 2012, sampled August 16, 2012
TAAINAB_Jol ez SubiviioniReporstVC_WGQE_S_TSD: doe -3- . Biermon Hydro-Geo-Legic, P.C,
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Vasquez Property — Updated Groundwater Quantity and Quality Letter .
34735 Metz Road, Soledad, APN: 257-121 -019
Sepiember 18, 2012

As stated above, a primary COA would be to have a satisfactory POE single-connection
groundwater treatment system.

POINT-OF-ENTRY GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

Since no water system is proposed, and based on COA that each residence will have their own
POE single-connection groundwater treatment system, BHgl has provided generic treatment
system components which will consist of the latest techmology to reduce and/or remove the
elevated constituents of concern and other frace metals and secondary constituents in the
groundwater for meeting State secondary DWS. :

The below generic groundwater freatment system could accommodate the needs of each single
family dwelling, with no treatment for irrfgation use, as it would be cogt prohibitive. The
groundvater treatment system components per/parcel would include;

- Poir-gf-Entry Treatment Comporents:
s One, 5,000 gallon Raw Water Storage Tank

One, 2,000 gpd Ozone Syster, ,

One, Spin-Down Filter (1-inch fnlet/ouitlet) with manual or automatic flush,

One, 1hp Feed Pump -220v (1-inch inlet/outlet)

Oge, 20-inch big-blue 25-microa pleated filter,

One, 20-inch, big-blue S-micron pleated filter, .

One, 2~cubic foot, 45 grain Water Softener ~110v (1-inch inlet/outlet) with brine tank and
. amto refill and backwashing, o ' :
= One, 2-cubic-foot Iron/Manganese Filter -110v  (I-inch inlet/outlet)  with
carbon/potassium-permanganate and auto backwashing,
Ore, 20-inch, big-blue 5-micron pleated fitter,
One, 1,5000 gpd 4-stage Reverse Osmosis (RO) Unit -220v with autornatic drain and
recycle valves and 0.5hp high pressure (220 psi) booster pump,
Ome, 1,000 gpd Fresh Water Storage Tank,
One, 1hp Variable Frequency Drive (220v) Constant Pressure Pump,
One, 20-inch, big-ble reusable calcite newtralizer cartridge,
One, 20-inch, big-blue carbon polish filter (6-months or 25,000 gallons)

8 3 & 0 & W

[ ]

@

All waste-brine from the treatment system unit (roughly 1.2 gpm during operation) will be
discarded to the sanitaty system/leach-field. The waste stream generated from the treatment
system is considered negligible. and will not have any significant impact to the leach-field or
sanftary sewer system. :

We recommend that pre-post treatment samples {for the main constiments of concern) be
obtained monthly for the first 3 months to verify the treatment system is working appropriately.
Based on the groundwater analytical results, additional filtration may be necessary to help extend
the Jife of the RO umit. Following 3 consecutive rounds of eroundwater analysis, the post
- treatment sampling frequency should be quartery for two-years, and thereafter, determine
effectiveness and frequency and efther bi-annual or annual sampling,

GAAIDSAR JaiVargees SubdivisiorRepanetWG_WQD_E TSD.dse S . Bioremon Hydro-Geo-Logic, P.C.
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Vasqnez Property — Updated Groundwater Quantity and Quality Letter
34735 Metz Road, Soledad, APN: 257-121-019
: September 18, 2012

Assoclated costs for the treatment system components are estimated at $12,000. Installation
costs are estimated at $6,000. Quarterly sampling and reporting and annual maintenance is
estimated at $1,800-5$2.200.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS i )
‘Based on the information reviewed, it is likely that each well can each achieve a post-recovery
pumping rate of 3 gpm/conmection and be maintained as a long-term water supply. Due to the
costs to implement source capacity testing, the Vasquez are requesting source capacity testing be
demonstrated after MCEHB approves the split of one parcel to two parcels with a remainder
parcel, such that, each parcel will have an individual well with poirt-of-eniry single-commection
groundwater treatment system and appropriate deed notifications.

This concludes our brief letter report on the Vasquez Property and its well field.

LIMITATIONS

Owr service consists of professional opinions and recommendations based on the data compiled.
Bierman Hydrogeologic P.C. bases the conclusions provided upon the tests and measurements,
using accepted hydrogeologic principles and practices of the groundwater industry.

Additionally, conditions in water wells are subject to dramatic changes, even in short periods of
time. The techniques employed in conducting pump testing may be subject to considerable error
due to factors within the well and/or aquifer, which are beyond owr immediate control or
observation. o :

Thersfore, the data included within this report are valid only as of the date and within the
observational limitations of the test or installation conducted. The test conclusions are intended
for general comparison of the well and/or aquifer in its present condition against known water
- well standards and/or guidelines. The analysis and conchusions in this repoit are based on

information reviewed, and field-testing which are pecessarily limited. Additional data from
futnre work may lead to modification of the opinions expressed herein. :

In accepling this report, the client releases and holds Bierman Hydrogeologic, P.C. harmless
from liabifity for consequential or incidental damages arising from any different fiture pusmping
rate, caloulated well yield or water quality that was expressed herein. Our report is not a
guarantes of any water production rate, yisld or water guality, - ' ’

Respectfully submitted, (i :r
/\f’; o Y

Azron Bierman
Certified Hydrogeologist #8 19

< Jm,

GAAIQBAD_jobVaees SubvisionReportalWG,_WQD_&, T6D.des -5~ Biermen Hydro-Geo-Logic, P.C.
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4 Justin Gourt Suite D, Monteray, GA 893940
N 831.375. MBAS
: 'montereybayanalyﬁcal@usa.net
ELAP Cestification Number 2385
nggsggzbné;;; Consult & Water Resource Wednesday, August 23, 2012
3153 Redwoad Dr
Aptos, CA 95003
Lab Number: AA3%1003

Caliection Date/Time: 8/18/2012  12:00 Sampie Collectar: BIERMAN, A .

Submitial Date/Time: 862012 1220 Sample D
L Sample Dascription: 34735 Metz Rd. Well £2
- Analyte ' Method Unit Resut  Qual PQL MGL  Date Analyzed

Alkalintly, Total (as CaCO3) 23208 mall. 236 oz 8/15/2012

Aluminum, Total EPA200.8 uglL 21 ' 10 1000 8/17/2012

Antimony, Total ' EPA200.8 ugll Not Detecied 1 6  8M72012 ,

Arsenic, Total EPA200,8 ug/l_ 8 1 10 87ROz (
Barium, Total EPA200.8 ug/L 459 ‘ 10 1000 817002 C
Berytiium, Tota! : EPA200.8 ‘ugll Not Detacted 1 4 BMTR012

Bicdrhonate {as HCOZ) 23208 mglL T 10 8/16/2012

Bromide EPA300.0 ma/l. 3.48 0.1¢ 8/16/2012

-Cadmium, Total EPA200.8 ug/l. ‘Mot Detectad 05 - 5 8H7R012

Calcium B EPA200.7 mg/L 59 0.5 ‘ 8123/2012

Carbanate as CaCO3 23208 . . mgll Kot Detected 10 ) 8/16/2012

Chioride EPA300.0 gl 23 1 250  BM6/2012

Chromium, Tata! EPA200.8 ugfl 7 2 58 8172012
'Colo_r, Apparent (Unfiltered) 21208 Color Units 20 : 3. 15 81672012

Copper, Total EPA200.8 ugfl. Not Detectad 4 1300 8/17/2012

Cyanide ' QuikChem 10-204 ug/L ) 7 5 200  8/20/2012

Fluoride EPA300.0 mg/L 3,34 8.10 2.0 - 81612012

Hardness (as CaCQa) 23408 mg/L 267 10 8/27/2012

Hydroxide - 23208 k. Not Detected 5 8/16/2012

Iran i EPA200.7 - uglt 834 10 300 8232012

Langfter Index ( 15 dag. C) 23308 0.24 . B27/2012

Langlier Index (60 deg. C) 23308 8.91 82712012

Lead, Total < EPA200.8 ugl. Not Datected 5 15 BH7R012

Magnesium ) EPA200.7 mg/L 28 0.5 8/2312012

Manganese, Total EPA200.7 ug/L 153 10 50 8/23/2012

WMBAS (Surfactants) 5540C mgfL. Nat Detacted 0.05 0.50  8/16/2012 R
Mergury, Total EPA200.8 ugft Not Detected 0.5 2 817/2012

Nicket, Tota ERAZ00.8 ug/L ot Detacted 10 100 BM7/2012

WG/l Milligrams per fiter (=ppmy ‘glL: Micrograms per lter (=pph) PQL : Practical Quantitation Limit - ( »
H = Analyzed auside of hold fime E = Analysis perfommed by Extemal Labdratory: See Exiemnal Laboratory Report atfachments. ’
D = Methad deviates from standard methad due to insufficient samplz for M&MASD

Exhibit——
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Court Suite D, Monterey, CA 93940
831.375.MBAS
momereybayanafyﬁcai@us,a-nat
. ELAP Certification Numbsr: 2385
Hydrogeologic Consult & Water Resource
Aaron Bieman
3153 Redwood Dr
Aptos, CA 35003
Lab Number: AAg1003

Wednesday, August 29, 2012

Sample Comments: ) . . . '

Report Approved by m ggfg{fﬁ%ﬁ.ﬂs’t{:‘a

David Holland, Labaratory Director

-mg/L: Milligrams per fiter (=ppm} ugL. - Micrograms per liter {(=ppb) PQL : Praciical Quantitafion Limit
H = Analyzed ouside of hoid time E = Analysis performed by Exiemal Laboratory: See Extemal Laboratory Report attachments,
D =Method devistes from standard method due fo insufficient sample for MS/MSD '

. ‘ Exhibite

Collection Date/Time: 8/6/2012  12:00 Sample Coflector: BIERMAN, A,
_Submittal Date/Time: 8/16/2012 1220 Sample ID

L Sample Description: 34735 Metz Rd, Well #5 j

. Analyte Method Unit Result  Qual PQL MCL  Date Analyzed
Niirate as NO3I EPA300.0 mg/L Nat Detectad 1 45 8M6/2012
Niiriie as NO2-N EPA300.0 mgil Not Detected 0.10 1.00 8/16/2012
Odor Threshoid at 60 C 21508 TON 2 1 3 B8/16/2012
o-Phosphate-P EPA300.0 mg/L Not Detected 0.10 “8/16/2012
pH (Laboratory) 4500-H+B pH (H) 7.8 ‘ 8/16/2012
Potassium EPA200.7 mall 5.5 Q.t 8/23/2012

- QC Anion Sum x 100 Calcutation % 90% 8/29/2012
QC Anian-Cation Balance Calculation % 2 . 8128/2012
QC Cafion Sumn x 100 Calculation % 83% 8/29/2012
QC Ratio TDS/SEC . Caloufafion ) 0.53 8/29/2012
Selenium, Total : EPA200.8 ug/l 13 2 50 81172012
Silver, Tatal EPA200.8 Cugfl Mot Datected 10 100  8/17/2012
Sodium EPA200.7 mg/L 738 05 8/23/2012
Spectfic Conductancs (E-C) 25108 umhos/em 40550 _ 1 900 BMBR2012
Sulfate | ) EPA300.0 mg/L 1 1 250 . 8/16/2012
Thatium, Total EPA200.8 ugfl Mot Defected 1 2 B/17/2012
Totaf Diss. Sofids 2540C g/l 2150 10 500 8H6R2012
Turbidity' : 180.1 © NTU 3.8 0.05 5.0 8/16/2012
Zinc, Total EPA200.8 ug/t. 122 : 10 5000 8/17/2012




4 Justin Court Suite D, Monteray, CA 93940
831.375.MiBAS
montersybayanalyfical@usa.nst
ELAP Cerfification Numbsér, 2385
:;ggsﬁzﬁ; Qonsult & Water Resource Wednesday, August 28, 2012
3153 Redwood Dr
Apios, CA 95003
Lab Number: AA81004 -

Collection Date/Time:  8/158/2012  12:00 Sample Coflectar: BIERMAN, A.

Subrrittal Date/Time:  8/16/2812  12:20 Sample D
-Sample Description: 34735 Metz Rd. Well £3 T
Analyte Method Unit Result _Qual PQL MCL  Date Analyzed
Alkalinity, Total (as CaCogy 2320B mg/t. 274 2 8/16/2012
Aluminurn, Total EPA200.8 ug/L Not Detected 10 1000 8/17/2012
Arnimony, Total ) EPA200.8 ug/L Mot Detzciad 1 8  8M17/2012
Arsenic, Total EPA200.8 ugfl. ' 5 ' 1 10 8/17/2012
Barium, Total EPA200.8 ugh 489 10 1000 8/717/2012
" Beryllium, Tofa! EPA200.8 ugl Not Detected 1 4 817P2012
Bicarbonate (as HCO3-) - 23208 mg/L 334 10 . 8/16/2012
Bromide EPA300.0 mg/L 167 T 010 . 8/16/2012
Cadmiurn, Total v EPAZ00.8 ug/L ~ Not Detected 0.5 5 8/17/2012
Calgium ' EPA200.7 mgil 24 , 05 . 8/23/2012
Carbonate as CaCQ3 . 2320B mgll Not Detect=d 10 8/16/2012
Chioride EPA3G60.0 rogfl 598 1 -250 Bi6R2012
Chromiurn, Totat v EPA20D.8 ug/L g 2 50  8M7/2012
Color, Apparent {Unfiterad) 21208 Color Units 25 3 15 8/16/2012
Capper, Total EPA200.8 ugh Not Detacted 4 1300  &M17/2012
Cyanide QuikChem 10-204 ugfl Not Datected 5 200 8202012
Fluoride " - EPA300.0 mg/L 318 0.10 2,0 8162012
Hardness (s CaCO3) 23408 ) mg/L 101 10 8127/2012
Hydroxide 23208 mg/L. Mot Detectsd 5 BA6/2012
fron o EPAZQ0.7 ugll 330 ) 10 300 82312012
Langlier Index ( 15 dég. g) 2330B ' . 8.07 C . 8/27/2012
Langlier Index ( 60 deg. C) . 23308 ' 0.85 12712012
Lead, Total EPA200.8 ugil Kot Detected 5 15 8172012
Magnesium - EPA200.7 ma/L ‘ 10 0.5 812312012
Manganese, Total ) EPA 2007 ugfl 22 10 50 812372012
MBAS (Surfactants) 5540C mg/l Rot Detectad 0.05 - 0.50 816/2012
Mercury, Total EPA200.8 ugll Not Detected 05 2 BM72012
Nickel, Total EPAZ00.8 ug/L Nof Datected 10 100 8/17/2012
Nitrate as NO3 EPA300.0 mg/L Not Detocted 1 45 8/16/2012
Nitrite as NO2-N' . EPA300.0 mg/L Not Datected 010 T.00  BM18/2012
Qdor Threshold at 60 C ) 2150B TON 1 1 3 8/16/2012
o-Phosphate-P EPA300.0 mglL ~ Not Detecied .. 010 - . .. BM6/2012
mg/L: Willigrams per fiter (=ppm) ug/L : Micrograms per liter (=ppb) PQL : Praciical Quantitation Limit
H = Analyzed ouside of hold time E = Analysis performed by Extemnal Laboratory; See Extemal Laboratory Repart attachments.

D= Methed deviates from standard method due ta insufficient sample for MS/MSD
Exhibit—
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4 dustin Court Suite D, Montarey, ca 93940

' ’ 831.375.MBAS

) ' montereybayana%ytica!@usa. net

' » . Elap Certification Number- 2385

f Hydrogeologic Consult & Water Resource
Aaron Bierman :

: T 31583 Redwood Dr

i Aptos, CA 95003

Lab Number: . AASTG04

Collection Date/Time: 8H 82012 1pqp Sample Callector: EFIERfMN, A
Submittal Date/Mima: 8182012 12.pp Sample ID :

Sample Description: 34735 Metz Rd. Wel #3

pH (Laboratory) - 8/16/2012

- . Potassivm 8/23/2012
- QC Anjon Sum x 1pp 82972012
QC Anion-Cation Bafance Calcutation
QC Gationr Sum x 10g Calculation
QC Rafio TDS/SEC
Selenium, Totg) 8/17/2012
Sitver, Total 81712012
. Sodium

Specific Conductanca (E.C)
Sulfate

Thaflium, Total
Total Diss. Sofids

Zinc, Total . 10 5000 artzizorz

Sample Cornrﬁents' . -
' : T f i Q ;{?
ReportApproved by: Q@ fay Ted

Daviq Halfand, Laboratory Director -

mg/L: Milligrams p;ar liter {(=ppm) uglL : Micrograms per liter (=ppb) PQL: Pracfica; Quantitation Limit
H= Analyzed ouside of holg fime E = Analysis performed by Externg Labaratory; See Externat Laboratory Report attachments,
D = Method deviates from standard method dye 1o insufficien; sample for MS/MSD

o Exhibit———
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MAUREEN WRUCK
PLANNING CONSULTANTS, L.L.C.

Divelopinent Conandinis
- Planning = Land Use & Permatting = Subdroisions -+ Mutigation Monitoring -~ Permit Compliance - Certificates of Compliance
August 28, 2013
Pat Treffrey, R.E.H.S.

Monterey County Health Department
| Environmental Health Bureau

1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906-3198

Re:  Vasquez Minor Subdivision Water Treatment (PLN040529)

Dear Pat:

This is a follow-up to the Environmental Health Bureau’s (EHB) on-going review of the
Vasquez minor subdivision application. I have been working on the water quality matter
for the past few months and believe I have a solution that should adequately address EHB
concerns expressed about fluoride treatment. '

We initially proposed a water treatment option (Bierman Hydrogeologic, September
2012). By way-of this letter, I am providing a second/preferred/affordable water
treatment option to reduce fluoride levels to meet California water quality standards.

Culligan International Company manufactures a treatment system that is listed on the
California Department of Public Health Drinking Water Program’s List of Water
Treatment Devices Certified for Fluoride Reduction (Exhibit A — see Culligan
International Company Aqua Cleer). Water system treatment technology has advanced to
the point that water treatment options are becoming more commonplace and affordable,
‘including residential reverse-osmosis technology. ‘ '

Culligan conducted water quality sampling at the Vasquez site on June 12" (Exhibit B).
Based on their review of testing results, Culligan has confirmed that their Aqua Cleer
reverse osmosis water treatment unit (AC40) can reduce fluoride by an average of 96.4%
(Exhibit C). This technology would bring the water quality well below California state

standards of 2.0 mg/L. Installation of this type of residential system is becoming
commonplace. ‘

The unit is affordable to the average homeowner to install and maintain. The cost for this
unit is $1,100 installed. Filters need to be replaced annually at a cost of $51.00 (sediment
Ailter - $13.00; carbon filter - $18.00 and 2" carbon filter — $20.00). The reverse osmosis -
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membrane needs to be replaced every 8 — 10 years (cost of §140.00). Under contract,
Culligan can do-the system maintenance/filter replacement.

I have previously sent e-mails to Ray Bullick, John Ramirez and Cheryl Sandoval
requesting a Monterey County Code citation verifying water treatment for primary
constituents for new subdivisions is prohibited (Exhibit D). To date, there has been no
written response to T.hlS request for information. Richard LeWarne/EHB indicated in a
meeting on March 18" that the water treatment concern for fluoride was a matter of the
Technical, Managerial and Financial (TMF) requirements. As noted above, TMF would
not be an issue with the Culligan Aqua Cleer unit; the initial set-up cost is $1,100 for
each residential unit and maintenance costs are minimal. Finally, the 2010 General Plan
Policy PS-2.5 (domestic wells) clearly states that: “(-Jeguations pursuant to this policy
shall not establish criteria that will prevent the use of the well in the development of the
property” and it would seem that use of this well for water supply is be consistent with
Monterey County General Plan policy.

[ believe that this information and documentation confirms that the minor subdivision can

meet water quality standards and that the application can be deemed complete by EHB
staff with a recommendation for approval.

erely, %

I/Panz
Ce: Tony Vasquez, Applicant;-
- Dan Lister, Project Planner

Attachments:

~ ExhibitA: California Department of Public Health Drinking Water Program’s List of
Water Tr eatment Devices Certified for Fluoride Reduction;

Exhibit B: Well Water Sampling Report;
Exhibit C: Culligan Product & Certified Performance Data:

?

Exhibit D: January 31, 2013 E-mail to EHB

Exhibit____

Page_ L of LL!'_Page_s




List of Water Treatment Devices.
Certified for Fluoride Reduction

Ksdhibit £

California Department of Public Health

Drinking Water Program

Water Treatment Device Directory

January 2013.

System Type

Technology

3M Brand from 3M

09 -2015

3MR0O401

under counter

reverse osmosis/carbon

3M Purification Inc.

06 -1815

Aqua-Pure APRO5500

under counter

reverse osmosis

3M Purification Inc. (formerly Cuno inc)

10 -2034

SQC-VIRO-4

under counter

reverse osmosis

Culligan
10 -1928

10 -1944

Culligan International CompanyAqua-Cleer

Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

under counter

under counter

reverse osmosis

RO w/ carbon

. Culligan International Company

10 -1948
10 -1949
10 -1954
10 -1955
10 -1958
10 -1959
10 -1960
10 -1961
10 -1962
10 -1963

Culligan International Company Aqua.Cleer

Culligan International Company Aqua Cleer

| Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

. Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

’ Culligan international Company Aqua-Cleer

Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer
Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

Culligan International Company Aqua-Cleer

under counter
under counter
under counter
under counter
under counter
under counter
under counter
under counter
under counter

under counter

RO/lon Exchange
RO/lon/Carbon
reverse osmosis
reverse osmosis
RO w/ carbon
RO w/ carbon
RO/lon Exchange
RO/ion Exchange
RO/lon/Carbon
RO/lon/Carbon

CUNO Inc., a 3M Company

08 -1902
08 -1902
08 -1914

SQC3
sQc4
SQC-VIRO-4

under counter
under counter

under counter

reverse osmaosis
reverse osmosis

reverse osmosis

Ecodyne Water Systems LLC

06 -1780

" Whirlpool WHER 25

under counter

reverse osmosis

EcoWater Systems

06 -1783
06 -1783
06 -1783
11 -1978

EcoWater ERO-375E
EcoWater ERO-375
EcoWater ERO375 HERO
EcoWater ERO-175

under counter
under counter
under counter

under counter

reverse osmosis
reverse osmosis
reverse osmosis

Mechanical/ROMembran

General Electric Company

04 -1647

' GE RO Filtration System GXRM10RBEL

under counter

reverse osmosis .

6 Fluoride-1
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Facsimile Transmission

From: Name: Water Lab
Company: Culligan Intemational
Fax Number:

Voice Phone: 847-430-2284

To: Name: TONY VASQUES
Company: .
Fax Number: 831-755-0510
Voice Phone:

Fax Notes:

rax oerver

Lhibth

Our analysis of your water sample 1312787 for TONY VASQUES is
attached.

Please take the survey at https:/lwww.surveymonkey.comls.aspx?sm=
yTuodchWanScmHArJCZQ_Bd_Sd.

Check out the latest Topic of the month about UV transmittance on
myculligan

This facsimile has been sent by an automated system.
If you received this transmission in error, or would prefer it to be
dsiivered to a different number, contact Rick Cook at 847-430-1284.

Date and time of transmission: Wednesday, June 12, 2013 2:13:32 PM
Number of pages including this cover shest: 05

A RightFAX® Communicated Document
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0308 W. Hyggins Ro 2d Saits 1100 TELEFEDNE
Foeetmont, ILE0018 FAC SMILE
Report Date: 6/12/2013 Page 1 of 2

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

ANALYSIS NUMBER. 1312787 Control Number: 5848g

Quality Water Ent. Inc. Custener: TONY VASQUES

625 W. Market Street 35805 METZ

Salinas, CA 93901 SOLEDAD CA
Zip Code:

Account Number: 04252

Salesperson  BOB BARTON
SAMPLE INFORMATION:

Analysis Types Requested Standard A Analysis

Customer Account #:
cc:  831-755-0510

Sampled: 6/4/2013 Supply/Source; PRIVATE WELL . - Conditon: UNTREATED WATER
Received: 6/10/2013 Sampling Point:  WELL HEAD Applicaton: Housahold
ANALYSIS INFORMATION:
Turbidity(Method 180.1 R 2. 1.3 NTU Turbidity after filtration 0.7
Conductivity(Method 120.1 2510.0 MMHOS/CM  Est. TDS by Conductivity 1529.3.
Color(Method 2120C) 8.8 clor after Acidification 3.5
pH(Method 150.1 R 1982) 7.8 Tannins . <2
Concentrations reported as mg/L (PPM) unless otherwise indicated
CATIONS (Method 200.7) : ANIONS (Method 300.0)

As Elamemnt As CaCo3 As Element As CaCo3
Caleium (Ca) 225 - 56.3 Chioride (Cl) 727 1025 1
Magnesium (Mg) 9.3 38.3 Nitrate As N (NO3 0.8 2.9
Sodium(Na) /" sng 11074 Nitrite As N (NO2) <0.1 <0.4
Potassium (K) 2.7 3.5 Sulfate (SO4) <3 <3.1
Strontium (Sr) 0.23 0.3 Bicarbonate 329.6 270.2
Barium (Ba) (O_,ZlD.L‘ Carbonate o N.M. N.M.
Iron (Fe) 0.29 1 Fluoride (F) @ 6.25
Manganese (Mn) <0.02 Silica (Si02) 2
Gopper (Gu) <0.003
Zinc (Zn) <0.05

Mg/L GPG - Mg/t GPG Mg/l GPG

Cations (CaCC3) 1205.5 70.49 Anions (CaCO3) 1304.5 76.28 Hardness (CaCO3) 85 5.5

Additional Tests
PB by ICP N.D.ug/L As by ICP N.D.ug/L
Aluminum by ICP <50ug/L

"NA = Not Anatyzed NM = Not Measured ND = Not Datecied

This report can only ba reproducad in its entirety, Tha results reported hare are reprasentatve of the sample as recsived in
the laboratory. Unless noted holding imes for method 300 may not be followad.

. . ichard C
Carifications: CA-01133A; IL-000213; NY-11756;MT-CERT0051; TX-TX258-2003A Richard Cook

A-369: VT-VT02199; NELAP Accradited Manager Analytical Laborator

Exhibit————
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Analysis Number: 1312787 : - ‘ Page 2 of 2
Consumer: TONY VASQUES
FEDERAL SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT

All tested parameters exceeding the maximum concentration levels (MCL) established under the
"Federal Safe Drinking Water Act"

Parameter Found MC
PRIMARY:
Turbidity 1.30 ntu 0.50 ntu
SECONDARY: ~ Est TDS by Cond. 1529.25 mg/l 500.00 mg/l
Chileride (Cl) 727.05 mgll - 250.00 mgfl

* MCL for Turbidity varies as follows:
1. Municipal Direct Firation 0.5 NTU
2. Municipal Sand Filtration 1.0 NTU
3. Unfittered Water Supply 5.0 NTU

TYPICAL POST RO DRINKING WATER UNITS

(Coneentrations reported as mg/L (PPM) as the element)

fron (Fe) 0.0 Magnesium (Mg) 0.2
Manganese (Mn) 0.0 Sodium (Na) 15.2
Zinc (Zn) 0.0 Potassium (K) 0.1
Copper (Cu) 0.0 Chloride (Cl) 291
Nitrate As N (NO3) 0.2 Nitrite As N (NO2) 0.0
Sulfate (SO4) 0.0 Fluoride (F) 00

These values are typical of new modules on water with a pH of 7-8 at 70-74 F with 500-3000 mg/L total
salls operating with 40-70 PS| pressure across the module. Local conditions may yield different reculis,

‘

Ol CALCULATION FACTORS

GPG ma/L
Sodium 91.9% Weak Base Fact X 60.1 1026.0
Alkalinity 20.7% Carbonic Acid 16.9 . 2885
Chloride 99.7% Cation Fact Y 70.5 1205.7
Carbonic Acid 21.0% Silica 1.1 19.20
Monovalent lons 77.3% : ~ Carbon Dioxide 0.5 9.1
Silica - 1.7% Strong Base FactZ 77.8 13305

Analysis Date:

Method Date Method Date
120.1 R 1882 - 068/11/13 150.1 R 1982 . 08/1113
180.1 R2.0 06/11/13 200.7R 44 06/11/13
2120C 06/1 1/13_ 300.0 R2.1 06/11/13
Exhibit____
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PH — the acid smength of water on & scale of 0 1o 14 (neurtral = pH 7.0). Values fram 7 - 0 are incressingly more acidic; values from
714 sre increasingly more alkaline. The recommended range for drinking water imder the U.S, regulanions is 6.5 to 8.5,

Conductivity — the relative sbility of water to carry an electricsl current, nsed to cstmate the total concenmation of dissolved iong,

Turbidiry ~ cloudinese in water cansed by the dispereion of light by exwemsely dny particles, Measured on an arbierary scale of
Nephelametric Turbidity Umits (NTUs). The mandatory maximum wnder U. S, regulagons is 0.5 NTU.

Colar — the amount of brownish-yellow eslor from dissolved tennins from vegeraton (liks tea) and metals (tike rust) and their
combinstions, measured m an arbitrary scale, The recommended maximum wnder U.S. regulations is 15 CU. -
Silica, Si0; —a namrally occurring dissclved mineral, which produces a glassy scale in high temperanure equipment but is more
impartant in predicting the ife of comsin wster reatment media,

Hydrogen Sulfide, Hz S~ 8 toxic, noxious, cormresive gas that smells like roten eggs. Bactens acting oo sulfste or orgamc sulfur-
containing materials in the absence of axygen produce it. Only “special" water enalyses can determine hydrogen sulfide Jevels,

Total Hardness ~ the sum of all metal jons which resct with s0ap to intubit sudsing end form “scom” or “bathtwb Ting” — mos tly
Calcium and Magnesium, When heated or evaporated, hard water can cause lime scale that can depozit on sink and shower fixnures
and walls and result in loss in efficiency or fucl wsste in water heaters, bailers, and cooling systems,

Total Alkslinity ~ the surn of hydroxide (QH"), carbonate (CO;J), and bicarbonste (HCOy") ions, which can combine with both acids
and bases, which sct to buffer water end prevent sudden umconmolied changes in pH.

Cations —ioms (atoms or molecules with an electgeal charge) with & positve (+) clectical charge, 50 named becsuse they 80 toward
the cathode in an clectric ficld. Besides the hardnass ionz, the mein cadons in water arc sodium, Ns”, and potassium, K*.

Anions — ions (atoms or malecules with an clecmical charge) with 8 neganive () clectrical charge, 50 named because they go towsard
the anode in an clectric field. Themain aniens in water ars hydraxide (OH ), carbenate (CO™), bicarbonate (HCO;Y) (wiich together
comprise “glkslimty™), sulfate (SO, mmate (NOr") and chlaride (C1°),

Nitrste/Nitrite, NO:/NO;™ — important becsuse of toxicity w infants, mwste comes from fernlizers and animal wastes, Water supplies
with High nirrate levels should also be screcn=d for agricultural pestcides and bacterial contsmination, The mandstory Limnit under
U.S. regulatons is 10 mg/L. .

Sulfste, SO ~ s common minersl component, caly rarcly occurting at excsssive levels, witich can canze s temporary diarrhes in
vizitors whoe have not become scclimated to it, Recommended U.S, Limit, 250 mg/L..

Flounide, F~ — often sdded 16 watzr to inhibir tooth decay. Mandatary U.S. limir renge fram 4.0 mg/L in nonbem regions 1o 1.4 mg/L
in southern rogions (where mote water in consumed).

Chloride, €1~ - a common minersl compenent, can be found in clevated levels near seawater and other sslt supplies, which can cause
tate problems and can contibure 10 camosion. Recoramendsd U.s. limit, 250 mg/L.

Tren, Fe ~cause of motsilic taste, rust stains on laundry and porcelain fixnwes, and cloggingfouling of equipment. The recommended
U.S. Limit is 0.3 mg/L.

Mangancse, Mn —cause of metallic taste and black stainz on laundry aud porcelsin. Often occurs in combination with iron, The
recommnended U.S. limit is 0.05 mg/L My or & total of 0.3 mg/L of Fe + Mn. '

Copper, Cu ~ canse of groon staing on porcelsin and firdngs, seldom manxally -ccouming, vsually due to comosicn, The mandatory
U.S. “actions Jevel " of 1.3 mg/L iz fied 1o the regulation for lead contamination dus to comronon of plumbing materials.

Zinc, Zn - canse of merallic taste snd upset sternach. Due to corrosion of galvanized plumbin g matedals. Recommended u.s . Bmide,
5.0mg/L. : . : )

Units of Concenmation used in this Repont )
8pg-abbreviation for “grains per gallon™ caleulated in terms of calcium carbonate cquivalents. Multiply by 17.12 to conven gpg into
ather ppm or mg/L.,

ppm sbbreviation far “parts per million.” Interchangeable with mg/L.

mg/L-ebbreviaden for “wmilligrams per liter." Interchangeable with ppm. (There arc coe million milligrems in a liter of pure water),
ppb-sbbreviation for “parts per billion,” Interchangesble with pg/L or micrograms per Mrer.

pg/L-abbreviaton for “micrograms per liter.” Interchangeable with Ppb- (There are & billion micrograms in s Liter).

1000 ppb = 1 ppm; 1000 pg/ = 1 mg/L

THIS ANALYSIS WILL NOT DETERMINE WHETHER A WATER 1S SAFE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION

Exhibit_____
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CERTIFIED PERFORMANCE

The Culligan, Good Water Machine Model AC-30, AC-30M, AC-30L,
AC-30 Premler AC-30M Premier and AC-30L Premier Drinking
Water Systems have been tested and certified to ANSI/NSF A
International Standard 58 for effective reduction of TDS, Asbestos, Barium,
Cadmium, Hexavalent and Trivalent Chromium, Cysts, Fluoride, Lead,
Mercury, Radium 226/228, and Selenium. The Model AC-30 Nitrate, AC-30M
Nitrate and AC-30L Nitrate have been tested and certified to ANSI/NSF Inter-
national Standard 58 for effective reduction of the above substances and
Nitrate/Nitrite. Nitrate models are acceptable for treatment of influent
concentrations of no more than 27 mg/L Nitrate and 3 mg/L Nitrite in
combination measured as N and are certified for Nitrate/Nitrite reduction
only for water supplies with a pressure of 40 psig (280 kPa) or greater.

Average removal percentages are as follows: .
Asbestos 99.6% Fluoride 96.4%

Barium 90.1% Lead - 98.6%
Cadmium 98.9% Mercury ’ 83.1%
Chromium [II 97.9% Nitrate 95.0%
Chromium Vi 82.6% Nitrite 89.6%
Copper 98.9% Radium 226/228" 80.0%
Cysts (including -99.99% Selenium 94.5%
Cryptosporidium, Giardia TDS/Sodium Chloride 91.3%

Lamblia and Entamoeba Histolytica)

“Minimum removal based on approved testing methods with Barium as

surrogate

- .
The substances removed by this system are not necessarily in your un-
treated water. See Performance Data Sheet for exact percentages of
contaminant removal.

EXhlblt______.
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. Cell (831) 320-9523

d - 55-0500
-800-252-1001 (831) 7
625 West Market St 1-8 Fax (831) 755-0510

Salinas, CA 93901-1424  www.culligangwe.com ‘

R

Your System for Life!

Local Water Expertise

Trusted Leader for Over
75 Years

Certified Sales, Installation
and Service Professionals

100% Satisfaction
Guarantee*

Full Service (salt delivery,
filter changes and more)

Affordable Water Solutions
for Home and Business

Complimentary In-Home
Water Analysis

better water. pure and simple.

. _Exhibit__‘____.
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Water You Deserve.

leading a hedlthy life is a conscious decision—
one that you need to work at on a daily basis.
To help you feel and perform at your best,
various health experts recommend drinking af
least eight glasses of water every day. And
now staying healthy and hydrated are easier
than ever with the Culligan® Good Water
Machine® appliance —offered exclusively

through your local Culligan dealer.

The Finest in Water Filtration

The Culligan® Good Water Machine® appliance’s reverse osmosis (RO filtration method improves the faste
and odor of your drinking water and reduces microscopic impurities.! With reverse osmosis, water passes
through an ultra-thin, semi-permeable membrane, which filters unwanied particles, such as sodium and lead.
The result is the deliciously clear water you'd expect from the water experts at Culligan—aovailable in the
convenience of your own home, right at your fingertips.

With Cuiligan®, Getting Clear, Great-Tasting Water Is Easy.

To enjoy the clean, invigorating water provided by the Culligan® Good Water Machine? appliance, just
call your local Culligan expert who will professionally install the unit. Ideal for even the largest family, the
Culligan® Good Water Machine® appliance is a cost-effective solution that will give you and your family great

tasting Culligan water for years 1o come. Even your kids will prefer the refreshing taste of your new, crystal-

clear Culligan water—a great alternative fo sugary drinks.

And don't limit yourself to just drinking the water. Use it for cooking and in a variety of other culinary ways to
give you and your family: '
* better-tosting coffee, tea and juices
* more favorful soups, sauces and pasta
* richer baby formula
_® clearer ice cubes
* crisper fruits and vegetables




Four-Stage Filiration. Ensures Clear Great Tasting Water.

Manifold Assembly

Houses three separate filter technologies in o

unique space saving design.

Automatic ShutoHf Valve

Shuts off the syslem when

the reservoir fank is full. Reservoir Tank

Durable, high-
quality steel tank
ensures you'll have

Sediment Filter a plentiful supply of

b refreshing water.
Screens out sediments

and particles down to
5 microns that cause
cloudy water.

Reverse Osmosis Membrane

Reduces dissolved substances
such as radium, lead and
many others. "

Carbon Filter “Second Carbon Filter Designer Faucet

A carbon filter reduces elements Ensures your drinking Delivers delicious
that cause water to taste and smell water is clear ond fresh. water at the touch of
~unpleasant, including the toste and ' o finger. Available

odor of chlorine. in white, chrome and

brushed nickel.

1 Consult the Ferfurmance Dato Sheet far the spacihic contomencat reduchan cocabiiies of this device
imned Lifenee Vorranty on Goad VWater Machnes: lewcluding expendabie flter cormidge & RO membroned

- | © Exhibit___
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For over 75 years, Culligan has led the water treatment industry in innovation and service. Culligan products are
produced with world<lass quality backed by solid warranties** and the most experienced installation and service
technicians in the industry.

Your local, reliable Culligan dealer will perform a complimentary, no obligation water analysis and help you chose
the system that is just right for your home and family.

Now that's servicel

Why Millions Trust Culligan to Deliver the Best Water
& All Culligan products are backed with a 100% Satisfaction Guarantee*. If you're not completely safisfied within 30

days from the date of purchase, simply notify your dealer for a full refund.

g Your local Culligan Man® has a fullline of quality water softeners, filters, drinking water systems and bottled water
to fit any need.

Q

Manufacturing takes place under exacting world<class quality contral.

¢ Culligan products have the industry’s most state-of-the-art features because we maintain our own extensive research

and development facility. No other water treatment company holds as many patents.

g With over 800 dealers worldwide in more than 90 countries globally, a Culligan Man® is just around the corner to
“make sure you receive the Culligan water you've come to enjoy.

¢ Your local Culligan Man® offers sali defivery, filter changes, rentals, financing ond more, making Culligan a full
service water treatment company.

The Culligan® Good Water Machine® is tested and certified by WQA to NSF/ANSI Standard 58
for the reduction of:

Barium * Radium 226/228 Trivalent Chromium
Cadmium Hexavalent Chromium Copper
Selenium Total Dissolved Solids Lead

.

CAUTION: Do not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality without adequate disinfection
before or after the system.

The contaminants or other substances removed or reduced by this water treatment device are not necessarily in your water.
Source water exceeding chemical parameters requires pre-treatment.

better water. pure and simple.

Pradtcts manvfactued und msreated oy Culbgon latereanceal Compoay [Culligant
ond ity athilictes ore protecled by pakents ssved or pending in the Uned Stares und
other countries Culigan reserves the nght 1o change the specilicorons referred 1w
n.thes Wlerature o soy hme  withawt priot nonce Culligon, Good Woter Machine,
Aquo-Cleer. Good “Water Sanry Culligan Man. bener wotee pure ond smple . are
rademorks of Culligan Internatona! Company o it offiliotes

www.culligan.com

1-800-CULLIGAN

T AFCullgar pradaets ars boshec with o 1908 Saustection Guorantee Il you 1e

4 2013 Cullgan Intseagtong! Zampan, A ctmnle?—:-ly‘sans.‘ved with your Coligas Product wathin 30-days from the date oi
Port No 14907 purchase we il refund the purchass price Denler porticpakon ray vory
& Ny
Panted 3413 ATy vt 'Marronty evadesle seoarately
\-
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Joel Panzer

From: Joel Panzer

Sent: ‘ Thursday, January 31, 2013 3:39 PM

To: bulfickr@co.monterey.ca.us; 'ramirezj1@co.monterey.ca.us'
Subject: FW: Vasquez Subdivision (PLN040518) (e-mail 3 of 3)

Mr. Bullick and Mr. Ramirez-

| still have not had a response to this e-mail (if Ms. Sandoval did, | don’t recall it now). This gets to the heart of the
matter: Why can’t Mr. Vasquez be permitted to treat for fluoride using devices approved by the California Department
of Public Health, Drinking Water Program (see Certified Water Treatment Device Directory)? .

It would improve the current conditions and, similar to other subdivision conditions of approval(s), the treatment
system must be maintained.

Joel Panzer

Maureen Wruck Planning Consultants, LLC

LOCATED IN OLD TOWN SALINAS AT:

21 W. Alisal Street, Ste. IT11

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 771-2557

Planning and Development Consultants

Project Management-Subdivisions-Certificates of Compliance-Permit Coordination
Google us at Mwruck.com

From: Joel Panzer

Sent: Friday, November 09, 2012 3:25 PM

To: 'Sandoval, Cheryl L. x4552"

Cc: ferminhd@aol.com; Treffry, Patrick, T x4556 (TreffryPT@co.monterey.ca.us)
Subject: Vasquez Subdivision (PLN040518)

 Hi Cheryl-

When we spoke fast week, you said you would follow-up and cite the specific County code section that brohibits water
treatment for primary constituents. You also were going to send along samples of staff analysis (reports or letters — 1

- forget which) that clarify the Department’s approach/rationale on treatment.

As you know, the Vasquez property is fully developed and they are already using this water source and will continue to
use it. Tony Vasquez has been drinking water from Well # 1 for the 25 years he has lived there. It would seem to me
that, given these specific circumstances, the project could be approved with a deed notification recorded to address
existing water quality conditions and treatment. '

f want to be able to better understand this specific treatment issue. Please forward what you have at your earliest
convenience.

Sincerely,

Joel Panzer

Maureen Wruck Planning Consulrantes, LILC
LOCATED IN OLD TOWN SALINAS AT:
21 W. Alisal Streer, Ste. 111

Salinas, CA 93901
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BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR/PUBLIC GUARDIAN

SR B S R K O SRR NP
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Ray Bullick, Director

ANIMAL SERVICES EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH

CLINIC SERVICES

September 19, 2013

Joel Panzer
Maureen Wruck Planning Consultant, LLC

21 West Alisal Street

Suite 111
Salinas, CA93901

Mr. Panzer:

This letter addresses those issues that you brought foiward in your letter of August 28, 2013, summarized as
follows:
1, Information was presented regarding treatment systems for fluoride.
2. Yourequest a code citation regarding not allowing treatment for water sources for new
subdivisions and referenced a January 31, 2013 email referred to-as attachment D in your letter.,
3. General Plan 2010 Policy PS 2.5 is referenced as a reason for allowing treatment for water sources:
for this subdivision.
4, You point out that the property is already built out.

EHB has received information on water quality and quantity for some of the wells proposed as water
sources but not for all. Monterey County Code Chapter 19.03.015L requires this information prior to-finding

an application complete. The lack of information has been a long stariding completenéss issue and cannot be
deferred as.a condition of approval.

Thank you for the information that you provided regarding under counter treatment systems for fluoride also
referred to ds point of use treatment systems.

In an Auvgust 14; 2012 letter (enclosed), Patrick Treffry explained that the Environmental Health Bureau
(EHB) is the lead agency in determnnng the adequacy of a water supply for.a proposed subdivision.
Because of statewide and local experience with small water systems, namely the lack of capabilityto obtain
and/or maintain treatment systems that will provide consistent and reliable treatmentin a manner to protect.
public health, EHB determined that water source(s) for a subdivision that needs treatment for primary
contaminants and is proposed to serve 1~ 14 connections does not have the technical, managerial, and

* financial capability to provide consistent and reliable treatment resulting in a reliable source of potable

water. Therefore, EHB caimotmake a health and safety finding that these water sources are-an adequate
water supply as required in the approval of a subdivision. Patrick also referred to County Code and General
Plan policies in regard to adequate water supplies in the August 14, 2012 letter.

1270'Natividad Rd., Salinas; CA 93906 Phone (831) 755-4505 Fax (83]) 755-4880

http:/fwww.co -mtyhd.org
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In your August 28, 2013 letter as well as a pnor letter, you referenced General Plan Policy PS 2.5 in support
of your argument for treatment of the water in a subdivision process. As was explained before in Mr.
Bullick’s letter dated March 25, 2013 (enclosed), this policy does not address a proposed subdivision but a
new domestic well for a single lot of record.

In reference to the existing dwellings, EHB approved the construction permits for the existing dwellings
based on Monterey County Code Section 15.04.020, which exempts two or more connections occupied by
members of the same family on a single lot of record from water system requirerents. The existing lot of
record has certain development entitlements and has received those entitlements, which allowed the
construction of the four existing dwellings.

The proposed subdivision would constitute new entitlements that must be considered in light of public
health as well as other considerations. As-you are aware the process to considet approval of a subdivisioil is
quite different; requires more detailed information; and may have different and/or additional policies and
regulations that must be met than a construction permit for a dwelling,

I believe this has addresses the issues that you raised. If you have any further questions you may contact
Cheryl Sandoval at (831) 755-4552.

Sincerely,

Rlchard LeWarne
Assistant Director
Environmental Health Bureaw

ce: Dan Lister, Planning Department
Cheryl Sandoval, Drinking Water Protection Services” Supervisor, EHB
Nicole Fowler, Environmental Health Review Services” Supervisor, EHB

Attachments: August 14, 2012 Letter (Patrick Treffry)
March 25, 2013 Letter (Ray Bullick)

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 Phone (831) 755-4505 Fax (831) 755-4880
http:/fwww.co.mtyhd.org
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DEPARTMENT GF HEALTH Ray Bullick, Director

ANIMAL SERVICES EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR/PUBLIC GUARDIAN
CLINIC SERVICES

August 14, 2012

Mr. Joel Panzer -

Maureen Wruck Planning Copsultants, LLC
21 West Alisal Street Suite 111

Salinas CA 93901

Via e-mail: joel@mwruck.com

Re: PLN040529 - Vasquez Subdivision
Water Quality / Water Quantity / Long-Term Water Matters
APN 257-121-019-000

" Dear M. Panzer:

Thank you for your request for additional information regarding the Vasquez Subdivision and
matters related to a Hydrogeological Investigation for the proposed source wells on the property.

As discussed, each parcel for the subdivision will need to demonstrate it has acceptable, potable.
water meeting state and county standards for water quality and water quantity. Please reference the
Environmental Health Bureau letter to you dated March 13, 2012 that discusses the current status of
the three existing wells on the property.

This application has remained incomplete for many years because the applicant has not been able to
demonstrate there is an adequate water supply for the project. This project was heard before the
Monterey County Planning Commission on February 9, 2011. The hearing ‘was continued upen the
applicant’s request to conduct additional water quality and quantity tests. As.of this date no water
quality testresults have been submitted'and no source capacity tests have been performed to our
knowledge. '

This project is subject to a consistency analysis with the 2010 General Plan. Staff's focus of review
has been limited to matters related to the source of water supply. The Monterey Courity Water
Resources Agency (WRA) has reviéwed the two available Well Completion Reports for the twg - _
wells drilled in 2005 and 2008 and reports that the two wells are drilled into hard rock (ie. Fractured
tock). Hard rock wells tend to decline in water production as demonstrated in areas of Monterey
County and in others areas of California.

‘General Plan Policy PS-3.1 requires that new development shall be prohibited without proofbased
on specific evidence that there is a long-term sustainable water supply, both in water quality and
quantity to serve the development. Please note that Monterey Coturity Code, Title 19,

Exhibit..—
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Mr. Joel Panzer

Vasquez Subdivision — PLN040529
August 14, 2012

Page2 of2

Section 19.10.070 requires that provisions shall be made for such domestic water supply as may be
necessary to protect public health, safety, or welfare, that the soutce of supply is adequate and
potable, and that there is proof of a long term water supply for the proposed project.

Three wells have been drilled that do not meet water standards either due to lack of water quantity
or lack of compliance with water quality standards. Please note:

MCC Section 19.03.015 (1) 2 states: Evaluation of Public Health and Safety Impacts. The source.
of water within the project boundaries which are to provide groundwater or surface water for the
lots shall be evaluated for potential public health and safety impacts. The Monterey County Health
Department shall be the lead agency in determining the adequacy of the proposed project's water
supply, and in evaluating the health and safety threats to the supply.

Staff’s recommendation was to deny the project at the February 9, 2011 Planning Commission
hearing based upon water related matters. To date, no new information has been submitted that
would change EHB’s position regarding the requirements-for long-tetm water and meeting water
quality and quantity per county and state standards. You had ‘mentioned at the hearing you would be
conducting source capacity testing pethaps in August 2011. EHB’s file does not indicate any testing
data since August 2011.

Without demonstrating that a long-term sustainable water supply exists in addition to démonstrating
a-suitable water source meeting quality and quantity standards the county would not be able to make
a Health and Safety finding that supports the project..It is Environmental Health’s position that this
project is not consistent with policies PS — 3.1 (Proof of Long Term Sustainable Water Supply) and.
PS —3.13 (Proof of Adequate Water Supply) and therefore, will not be able to conform to PS - 3.9
Proof of Long Term Sustainable Water Supply prior to Approval of Subdivisiori Map).

However, notwithstanding the above deficiencies, if your client chiooses to move forward with a
Hydrogeological Investigation, you would need to inform EHB and also contact Mt. Tom Moss of
the Monterey County Water Resources Agency (WRA) so that a scope of work can be developed
for your consultant. Your consultant will have to coordinate with EHB and WRA as the
Hydrogeological Investigation is being conducted and the resultant report would be peer reviewed
by WRA.

Please feel free to contact me at (831) 755-4556 if additional information is required.

Sincerely,

Patrick Treffry, REHS
Environmental Health Review Services

cc: Richard LeWarne, REHS

‘Nicole Fowler, REHS
Tom Moss; P.G., WRA

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA }939.0'61 (831) 755-4507 (831) 796-8680 FAX
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]
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  Ray Bullick, Director

ANIMAL SERVICES EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES PUBLIC HEALTH i
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR/PUBLIC GUARDIAN
CLINIC SERVICES

March 25, 2013

Joel Panzer

C/o Maureen Wruck
Planning Consultants, L.L.C.
21 W. Alisal, Suite 111
Salinas, CA 93901

Re: PLN040529; APN 257-121-019
Dear Mr, Panzer:

Thank you for your letter of March 2, 2013 following our January 31, 2013 onsite meeting with Mr. Tony Vasquez
along with John Ramirez, Director of the Environmental Health Bureau (EHB). During our meeting, you discussed
the possibility of conducting water quality tests, which-would then be.reviewed by EHB to see if the test results met
Maxinium Contaminant Levels (MCL) set by the California Department of Public Health. Once:EHB notified you of
the findings your client could then decide whether to proceed witha 72-hour source capacity test. This path is an
option for your client.

A February 9, 2011 hearing was finally set before the Monterey County Planning Commission. As you may
remember you requested a year continuance during this hearing to perform monthly water sampling similar to a
‘request you had made on behalf of the Weyland/Merril Subdivision. EHB agreed to this proposal and the Planning
Commission granted the continuarce.

However, no monthly water quality testing was performed. On August 29, 2012, almost 17 months after the continued
public hearing, a water quality test was conducted on water samples from Wells #2 and #3. The test results from Well
#2 indicates that the concentration for Fluoride is 3.34 ppm which exceeds the MCL of 2 ppm. The test result for Well
#3 is 3.19'ppm, which also.exceeds the MCL for Fluoride. The MCL is based ot adverse health affects to the public.

‘You cite in your letter that 2010 General Plan Policy PS-2.5 indicates water quality shall not be a basis for preventing
development. However, you did not cite the entire policy. The first sentence of the policy, which is pertinent to what
‘land-use actions that this policy applies to, and it states:

“Regulations shall be developed for water quality testing for new individual domestic wells on a single lot of
record to identify: .....”

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 Phone{831) 755-4505 Fax (831) 755-4880
http://www.co.mtyhd.org
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March 25, 2013
Joel Panzer
Page two

The portion cited: “...Regulations pursuant to this policy shall not establish criteria that will prevent the use of the
well in the development of the property. ..." is at the end of the policy and clearly operates within the parameters of
“pew individual domestic wells on a single lot of record” and not in a subdivision process.

I understand there was a meeting on March 18, 2013 at the Resource Management Agency between you, Tony
Vasquez and family members, Planning Department (Dan Lister, John Ford) and Environmental Health (Richard
LeWarne). At the meeting the need for a finding of Technical, Managerial, and Financial (TMF) capability as part of
[Long Term Sustainiable Water Supply (L.TSWS) and Monterey County Code Chapter 19 (Subdivision Ordinance) was
discussed. Mr. LeWarne explained that EHB has been recommending denial for subdivisions-with a water supply that
serves 1 — 14 connections if treatmeiit for a primary contaminate is needed based-on lack of TMF. EHB has
determined that operators of water supplies that need treatment for the creation of new lots. of 1- 14-connections do
not have adequate TMF based upon statewide and local experience. Currently, there is legislation pending that is
trying to provide funds for existing small water systems including single connections to address water quality
problems because these water supply operators do not have the TMF to resolve their probl’_ems.

Three-possible options were discussed:

1. Try to determine at what depths the Fluoride deposits.are in the well by taking multiple water quality samples at
various depths. If this can be determined, then seal off that portion of the well where the Fluoride deposits are..
Sealing offa pomon of the well would likely reduce the source capacity, which cannot be determined until after a
72-pumping test is done. Well #3 was identified by Mr. Tony Vasquez as probably the best producer. Therefore,
if the Fluoride concentration can be reduced to 2 ppm or lower and the well can prodiice 3 gpm for each single-
family dwelling (sfd) or 12 gpm:-total adjusted post recovery from the source capacity test then this well would
meet the requirements for a 4-connection water system.

2. Perform quarterly testing to determine if the annual quarterly average of Fluoride is 2 ppm or lower for a year.

3. Mr. Vasquez and family members raised the point-on several ocecasions that the property in question has been built

out for a number of years and the water supply already exists and presently serves the 4 sfds. The question was.
also brought up that if it is already built out or limitations placed on the resultant lots to the effect that there be no
further development requiring water use why couldn’t a recommendation for approval be made.

Mr. LeWarne explained that the present water system is under-a “family exemption” from a health permit because
the system serves family members on the same parcel, However, if one or more of the sfds is occupied by
someone other thaii a family member then a health permit would be required for the present system. Mr. Ford and
Mr. LeWarne also discussed our agencies struggle of being able to make a finding of adequate TMF for the
operator of the water supplies.

If your proposed subdivisior is able to go forward in some manner, the. presumption of a LTSWS would be applicable
to your project. One of the conditions of approval would be that the applicant would be required to sign a hold
harmless agreement, This agreement would require the applicant to reimburse the County for any legal costs that the
County may encounter in defending itself if legal action is taken due to this project’s-approval.

Tn your letter of March 2, 2013 you indicate that the primary basis of the request is to obtain funding for
“handicapped upgrades”. I have checked with the Veterans Services Office for Monterey County and find that
there is-a program for Veterans to do “resident modification” to comply-with handicap needs. 1 urge you to contact

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas, CA 93906 Phone (831) 755-4505 Fax.(831)755-4880
http://www.co.mtyhd.org
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March 25, 2013
Joel Panzer
Page three

Fernando Rome Marquez at (831) 647-7613 to gain more information on this program. Should you have further
questions regarding this matter please contact John Ramirez or myself at (831) 755-4526.

Sincerely,

Ray Bullick-
Director of Health

Ce: Tony Vasquez :
Supervisor Simon Salinas
Wes Morrill
John Ramirez

1270 Natividad Rd., Salinas; CA 93906 Phone (831) 755-4505 Fax (831) 755-4880
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